

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. ROBERTSON, SR.,

Petitioner,

v.

INTRATEK COMPUTER, INCORPORATED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

COLIN WALSH
WILEY WALSH, P.C.
1011 San Jacinto Boulevard,
Suite 401
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 271-5527

ROBERT J. WILEY
Counsel of Record
AUSTIN CAMPBELL
ROB WILEY, P.C.
2613 Thomas Avenue
Dallas, TX 75204
(214) 528-6500
rwiley@robwiley.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

301119



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Proceedings below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
A. This petition should be granted because the Fifth Circuit’s reading of 41 U.S.C. § 4712 disrupts and threatens the administrative scheme created by Congress.....	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Prohibiting an employee from going to court poses an immediate practical threat to the administrative scheme set up by Congress for enforcement of a whistleblower's rights under 41 U.S.C. § 4712.....	7
2. The administrative scheme set up by Congress for whistleblower retaliation complaints under 41 U.S.C. § 4712 is unique and would be made ineffective by mandatory arbitration	10
a. Unlike the mandatory process in § 4712, mandatory administrative schemes that permit private suits if the agency denies relief or fails to act generally require notice and/or permission from the executive agency before a private suit can be filed	10
b. Unlike the administrative scheme in § 4712, the administrative schemes that permit a private cause of action if the executive agency fails to take action within a certain number of days do not allow the complainant to join any agency enforcement action	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Because this case involves a unique administrative apparatus created by Congress and used by executive agencies for enforcement of their orders, this Court should invite the Solicitor General to file a brief expressing the views of the United States	14
B. On the merits, this case presents an important question of federal law that should be decided by this Court now: Does Congress have to explicitly prohibit arbitration agreements in the text of a statute in order to preclude waiver of judicial remedies? Here, the Fifth Circuit’s reading allowing arbitration conflicts with the text, structure, and sequencing of the statute	15
1. Contrary to the Fifth Circuit’s reading, the text of the nonwaiver provision at 41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(7) expressly prohibits employers from requiring employees to waive <i>any and all</i> rights and remedies provided for in the statute by agreement or as a condition of employment.	17
2. Contrary to the Fifth Circuit’s reading, § 4712 provides for the right and remedy of a federal jury trial	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Contrary to the Fifth Circuit’s reading, the right and remedy of allowing a complainant to go to federal court is consistent with the rest of the statute’s text.....	19
4. The Fifth Circuit’s limitation of the word “remedies” in the nonwaiver provision to only administrative remedies is inconsistent with the text of the statute because it both improperly adds to and replaces the text.....	20
5. The Fifth Circuit’s limitation of the word “remedies” in the nonwaiver provision to only administrative remedies is belied by the sequencing of the statute	22
6. The Fifth Circuit’s reasoning conflates “remedies” with “relief” and is internally inconsistent	24
7. The statute in this case is fundamentally different than the statutes at issue in the cases relied on by the Fifth Circuit because in those statutes, Congress either explicitly encourages arbitration or does not include the same clear nonwaiver language as here.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 2, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, FILED JULY 30, 2019.	19a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, FILED DECEMBER 10, 2018	26a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	48a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	26, 28
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	16
<i>New Prime v. Olivieri</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	15, 21
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 24.113(a)	13
29 C.F.R. § 24.114(a)	13
29 C.F.R. § 24.114(b)	13
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1).....	27
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(a)(3)	8, 11
29 C.F.R. § 1626.18(d)	11
29 C.F.R. § 1638.18(d)	11
29 C.F.R. § 1978.114(a)	13
29 C.F.R. § 1978.114(b)	13
41 U.S.C. § 4712.....	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 4712(a).....	22
41 U.S.C. § 4712(b).....	5, 23, 24
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c).....	18, 22, 28, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(1)	18, 24
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(3)	24
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(4)	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(5)	19, 20
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(7)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	8, 11
48 C.F.R. § 3.908	12
48 C.F.R. § 3.908-6(b)	12
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , 608 (3d Pocket Edition 2006)	6, 25
Civil Rights Act, Title VII	26, 27
<i>Laws Enforced by EEOC</i>	11
Public Law 102-166, title I, § 118	26, 27
<i>Remedy Definition</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary	6
